

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DAVID JACOBS and GARY HINDES, on )  
behalf of themselves and all others similarly )  
situated, and derivatively on behalf of the )  
Federal National Mortgage Association and )  
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

C.A. No. 15-708

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE )  
AGENCY, in its capacity as Conservator of )  
the Federal National Mortgage Association )  
and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage )  
Corporation, and THE UNITED STATES )  
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, )

Defendants, )

and )

THE FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE )  
ASSOCIATION and THE FEDERAL HOME )  
LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, )

Nominal Defendants. )

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS  
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT BY FHFA, FANNIE MAE, AND FREDDIE MAC**

Robert J. Stearn, Jr. (DE Bar No. 2915)  
Robert C. Maddox (DE Bar No. 5356)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-7700  
stearn@rlf.com  
maddox@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Federal Housing  
Finance Agency, Federal National Mortgage  
Association, and Federal Home Loan  
Mortgage Corporation*

Howard N. Cayne (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Asim Varma (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
David B. Bergman (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
Howard.Cayne@apks.com  
Asim.Varma@apks.com  
David.Bergman@apks.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Federal Housing  
Finance Agency*

Michael Joseph Ciatti  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Graciela Maria Rodriguez  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
King & Spalding LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 626-5508  
(202) 626-3737  
mciatti@kslaw.com  
gmrodriguez@kslaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Federal Home  
Loan Mortgage Corporation*

Dated: July 17, 2017

Jeffrey W. Kilduff  
Michael Walsh  
O'Melveny & Meyers LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
jkilduff@omm.com  
mwalsh@omm.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Federal National  
Mortgage Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Section 4617(f) Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	3
A. Section 4617(f) Applies, Notwithstanding Allegations that the Conservator Violated State Law, Because the Conservator Acted Within Its Statutory Powers and Functions in Executing the Third Amendment.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Against Application of Section 4617(f) Fail.....	8
II. HERA Bars Stockholder Claims During Conservatorship Because the Conservator Succeeds to All Such Claims With No Exception For Alleged Conflicts-of-Interest.....	11
III. The Treasury Preferred Stock, as Amended by the Third Amendment, Complies with Federal Law—the Only Law that Applies to It—and also with State Law .....	14
A. Federal Law Applies and Permits the Third Amendment .....	15
B. Even If State Law Applied, the Treasury Stock Certificates, As Amended by the Third Amendment, Comply With Delaware and Virginia Law .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	16
<i>Bank of Manhattan v. FDIC</i> , 778 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	7, 8
<i>Bender v. CenTrust Mortg. Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Bender v. CenTrust Mortg. Corp.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1540 (S.D. Fla. 1992) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	13
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	8
<i>Collins v. FHFA</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2017 WL 2255564 (S.D. Tex. May 22, 2017) .....	1
<i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015) .....	1
<i>Courtney v. Halleran</i> , 485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Cty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Cunningham v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 392 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>DeLeon v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 622 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Drewry-Hughes Co. v. Throckmorton</i> , 92 S.E. 818 (Va. 1917).....	19, 20

Page

*Edwards v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP*,  
 No. 16-21221-CIV, 2017 WL 1291994 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2017).....16

*Gross v. Bell Sav. Bank PaSA*,  
 974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992).....5, 7, 8

*In re Landmark Land Co. of Carolina*,  
 No. 96-1404, 1997 WL 159479 (4th Cir. Apr. 7, 1997) .....5

*Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf't*,  
 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....13

*Johnson v. Johnson & Briggs, Inc.*,  
 122 S.E. 100 (Va. 1924) .....20

*Jones Apparel Grp., Inc. v. Maxwell Shoe Co.*,  
 883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004).....18

*Kain v. Angle*,  
 69 S.E. 355 (Va. 1910).....19

*Matulich v. Aegis Commc'ns Grp., Inc.*,  
 942 A.2d 596 (Del. 2008) .....18, 19

*MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC*,  
 708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....7

*Meritage Homes v. FDIC*,  
 753 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2014) .....8

*Merrill Lynch v. Dabit*,  
 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....13

*Mile High Banks v. FDIC*,  
 No. 11-cv-01417, 2011 WL 2174004 (D. Colo. June 2, 2011) .....8

*Murray Energy Corp. v. Adm'r of Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
 --- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 2800841 (4th Cir. June 29, 2017).....9

*Nat'l Tr. for Historic Pres. v. FDIC*,  
 995 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....6, 9

*Pagliara v. Fannie Mae*,  
 No. 1:16cv193 (D. Del.) .....12

*Pagliara v. Fannie Mae*,  
 No. CV 12105-VCMR, 2017 WL 2352150 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2017) .....12

Page

*Pagliari v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.*,  
203 F. Supp. 3d 678, 686-89 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....12

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

*Ridder v. CityFed Fin. Corp.*,  
47 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 1995) .....8

*Roberts v. FHFA*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2017 WL 1049841 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2017 .....1, 4, 9

*Robinson v. FHFA*,  
223 F. Supp. 3d 659 (E.D. Ky. 2016) .....1, 9

*Rosa v. Resolution Tr. Corp.*,  
938 F.2d 383 (3d Cir. 1991).....5, 6, 7, 8

*RPM Invs., Inc. v. RTC*,  
75 F.3d 618 (11th Cir. 1996) .....5

*Saxton v. FHFA*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2017 WL 1148279 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 27, 2017) .....1, 9

*SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC*,  
137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....11, 13

*Sharpe v. FDIC*,  
126 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997) .....7, 8

*Shintom Co. v. Audiovox Corp.*,  
No. Civ.A. 693-N, 2005 WL 1138740 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005) .....19

*Shintom Co. v. Audiovox Corp.*,  
888 A.2d 225 (Del. 2005) .....19

*Si Min Cen v. Attorney Gen.*,  
825 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2016).....13

*Surrick v. Killion*,  
449 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2006).....16

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.*,  
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....14

*Volges v. RTC*,  
32 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994) .....6

Page

*Ward v. RTC*,  
 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993) .....6, 9

*Warger v. Shauers*,  
 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....14

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.*,  
 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....13

**STATUTES**

**12 U.S.C.**

§ 1452(b)(1) .....2, 15

§ 1452(c)(3) .....17

§ 1455(f).....2, 15, 17

§ 1718(a) .....2, 15, 17

§ 1718(c)(1) .....2, 15

§ 1723(b).....17

§ 1821(j)..... *passim*

§ 4617(a)(5) .....14

§ 4617(b)(2)(A)(i).....2, 11, 15

§ 4617(b)(2)(G).....8

§ 4617(b)(2)(J) .....4, 15

§ 4617(b)(3)-(9), (c).....10

§ 4617(d).....7

§ 4617(f)..... *passim*

Va. Code § 13.1-638(C)(3) .....19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

12 C.F.R. § 1239.3 (2015) .....15

12 C.F.R. § 1710.10 (2002) .....15, 16

67 Fed. Reg. 38361 (June 4, 2002) .....16

Freddie Mac, 8th Am. & Restated Cert. Design. for Common Stock  
 (<http://goo.gl/lkj0S0>).....20
